borrowings will fluctuate because of changes in future market interest rates. We are exposed to interest
rate risk arising principally through borrowings and deposits that bear floating interest rates. The
objective of interest rate risk management is to minimize financial losses and uncertainties associated

60

with interest rate fluctuations, and we strive to manage our interest rate risk through various policies,
such as internal cash sharing to minimize external borrowings, avoiding high rate borrowings, reforming
capital structure, managing an appropriate ratio of fixed rate borrowings and floating rate borrowings,
continuous monitoring of changes in market interest rates and balancing floating rate short-term
borrowings with floating rate deposits. See Note 3.1 of the notes to the 2023/2022 Financial Statements
and the notes to the Interim Financial Statements included elsewhere in this offering circular.

If interest rates on our floating rate borrowings and deposits had been 1% point (100 basis points)
higher or lower with all other variables held constant, the estimated impact on our profit before income
tax for the periods indicated would have been as follows.

For the Year Ended
December 31,

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31,

2022 2023 2024

(In billions of Won)
1%p Increase ..... W— (50) W— (48) W— (49)
1%p Decrease ..... 50 48 49

61

BUSINESS

Overview

We are one of the largest producers of rechargeable lithium-ion batteries in the world in terms of
production capacity as of December 31, 2023 according to BloombergNEF. We offer a wide array of
battery products for use in EVs, mobility and IT devices and energy storage systems. Our business
comprises all stages of product research and development, manufacturing and sales. Since starting
commercial production of lithium-ion batteries in 1999 for the first time in Korea, we have been the
pioneer in the global rechargeable battery market with expanding facilities and networks in major hubs